(1) “Treasury shares” represents Shares purchased pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate which were not
cancelled.

  (2) “NTA” represents net tangible assets before non-controlling interests.

  (3) Assuming that the Share Purchases were fi nanced as to 50% by internal sources of funds and as to 50% by
external borrowings.

  (4) “NTA per Share” represents NTA divided by the weighted average number of Shares as at 31 March 2024.

  (5) “Gross gearing” represents total borrowings divided by total equity.

  (6) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (7) “Earnings/(loss) per share” represents profi t/(loss) after tax and non-controlling interests for FY2024
respectively divided by the weighted average number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) for FY2024.

9

 2.6.2 Off-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchases
After Share
Purchases

Before
Share

Purchases
After Share
Purchases

Share
purchases
cancelled

Share
Purchases

held as
Treasury

Share

Share
purchases
cancelled

Share
Purchases

held as
Treasury

Share

As at 31 March 2024
(RMB’000)

Share capital 52,241 47,083 52,241 52,241 47,083 52,241

Reserves 984,968 967,321 984,968 279,562 261,915 279,562

Non-controlling interest 25,499 25,499 25,499 – – –

Treasury shares (1) (12,817) (12,817) (35,622) (12,817) (12,817) (35,622)

Total equity 1,049,891 1,027,086 1,027,086 318,986 296,181 296,181

NTA (2) 1,024,392 1,001,587 1,001,587 318,986 296,181 296,181

Current assets (3) 2,041,298 2,029,896 2,029,896 365,944 365,944 365,944

Current liabilities 1,096,385 1,107,788 1,107,788 340,759 363,564 363,564

Total borrowings (3) 102,768 114,171 114,171 – – –

Cash and bank balance (3) 93,066 81,664 81,664 154 154 154

Profi t/(loss) after tax and
Non-controlling interest 31,062 31,062 31,062 (2,806) (2,806) (2,806)

Number of shares
(excluding treasury
shares) as at 31 March
2024 (‘000) 512,311 461,080 461,080 512,311 461,080 461,080

Weighted average number
of shares (excluding
treasury shares) as at
31 March 2024 (‘000) 512,311 461,080 461,080 512,311 461,080 461,080

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share
(RMB cents) (4) 199.96 217.23 217.23 62.26 64.24 64.24

Gross gearing (5) 0.10 0.11 0.11 – – –

Current ratio (6) 1.86 1.83 1.83 1.07 1.01 1.01

Earnings/(loss) per share
(RMB cents) (7) 6.06 6.74 6.74 (0.55) (0.61) (0.61)